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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3428 

  ANSWERED ON 21/03/2023 

 

FAMILIES COVERED UNDER DAY-NRLM 

 

3428.  SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of families which have been covered under the Deendayal Antyodaya 

Yojana National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) during each of the last two 

years, State/UT-wise including Dadra Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu; 

(b)  whether there are still many such families in different rural areas of the country who 

have been deprived from the benefits of this mission; 

(c)  if so, the measures taken/plans made by the Government in this regard so that 

deprived families can avail the benefits; and 

(d)  the details of action taken by the Government in this regard so far, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The State/UT-wise details of the rural households  mobilised into Self Help Groups 

(SHGs) under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NRLM) during the  last two year, including in Dadra Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu, is given 

at Annexure I. 

(b)  DAY-NRLM aims to bring under the SHG network about 10 crore women from rural 

poor households by Financial Year (FY) 2023-24. The Mission has already  mobilized 

approximately 8.93 crore women from rural households into 82.61 Lakh SHGs as on 28
th

 

February 2023. 

(c) & (d) A social mobilization campaign was organised from 7
th

 September to 30
th

 

September, 2022 in order to expedite the process of social mobilization for bringing women 

from left out eligible rural poor households into Self Help Groups (SHGs) under the 

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM). During 

this campaign 16,25,286 rural households were mobilized into 1,29,493 SHGs. State-wise 

details of achievement in this social mobilization campaign is placed at Annexure-II. 

 

******* 

  

  



 

Annexure-I referred in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question number 3428 to 

be answered on 21.03.2023 

S.No. States/UTs 
SHG Promoted Households Mobilized 

2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 158 8959 1403 80538 

2 ASSAM 10306 13235 110923 174081 

3 BIHAR 129511 22037 1329612 260363 

4 CHHATTISGARH 18530 14477 193516 156283 

5 GUJARAT 10645 3615 108095 17122 

6 JHARKHAND 13658 12758 162117 112927 

7 KARNATAKA 15475 25638 180416 272983 

8 KERALA 4345 9998 57182 122113 

9 MADHYA PRADESH 40104 36048 440935 395000 

10 MAHARASHTRA 69968 43173 676534 391915 

11 ODISHA 49467 38785 491828 336070 

12 RAJASTHAN 24703 42529 251636 470176 

13 TAMIL NADU 25088 16004 254393 174307 

14 TELANGANA 974 10637 9740 108705 

15 UTTAR PRADESH 111493 171894 1147555 1859308 

16 WEST BENGAL 27668 71661 301278 739470 

17 HARYANA 5548 5645 57136 56424 

18 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4984 8798 40074 75627 

19 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1873 14054 15152 104737 

20 PUNJAB 7565 7422 75450 71912 

21 UTTARAKHAND 2480 4917 18346 30052 

22 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 369 1075 3166 8689 

23 MANIPUR 232 1267 2702 13628 

24 MEGHALAYA 8384 8311 80792 79250 

25 MIZORAM 970 894 7733 5548 

26 NAGALAND 2646 220 23676 1486 

27 SIKKIM 1026 143 9163 1440 

28 TRIPURA 13394 7048 121729 61373 

29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 54 102 520 1041 

30 GOA 458 413 6238 5476 

31 LADAKH 0 7 0 71 

32 LAKSHADWEEP 0 155 0 1850 

33 PUDUCHERRY 226 316 2927 3889 

34 DAMAN AND DIU AND DNH 27 133 303 1496 

  Total: 602329 602368 6182270 6195350 

  

  

  



Annexure-II referred in part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question number 3428 to 

be answered on 21.03.2023 

 

State wise details of achievement of Social Mobilization Campaign organised from 7
th

 

September to 30
th

September, 2022 
 

S.No. 

States 
No of HHs mobilized 

during Social 

Mobilization Campaign 

No of SHGs formed 

during Social 

Mobilization Campaign 

1.   Andhra Pradesh 40301 3943 

2.   Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 708 38 

3.   Arunachal Pradesh 195 89 

4.   Assam 24306 1368 

5.   Bihar 67471 4082 

6.   Chhattisgarh 125690 8056 

7.   Goa 1756 48 

8.   Gujarat 9990 999 

9.   Haryana 19866 1812 

10.   Himachal Pradesh 3250 415 

11.   Jammu & Kashmir 4356 1206 

12.   Jharkhand 131082 4547 

13.   Karnataka 24881 1951 

14.   Kerala 17680 1360 

15.   Madhya Pradesh 225241 18221 

16.   Maharashtra 70150 6681 

17.   Manipur 23367 1098 

18.   Meghalaya 2677 424 

19.   Mizoram 6233 820 

20.   Nagaland 35973 2865 

21.   Odisha 196219 13902 

22.   Puducherry 3189 261 

23.   Punjab 10140 1040 

24.   Rajasthan 119826 9178 

25.   Sikkim 252 5 

26.   Tamil Nadu* 19877 0 

27.   Telangana 31217 495 

28.   Tripura 14590 4474 

30.   Uttarakhand 10657 1776 

31.   West Bengal 384146 38339 

  Total  16,25,286 1,29,493 

 *The Household mobilised joined the existing SHGs  

 


